## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Raymond E. IDEKER	08/27/2009
Derek J. DOSDALL	08/27/2009

### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	THE UAB RESEARCH FOUNDATION	
Street Address:	1530 3rd Avenue South	
Internal Address:	AB770	
City:	Birmingham	
State/Country:	ALABAMA	
Postal Code:	35294-0107	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	60988536
Application Number:	12272296

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (412)566-6099

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 412-566-6000

Email: IPmail@eckertseamans.com

Correspondent Name: Eckert Seamans Cherin & Mellott, LLC

Address Line 1: U.S. Steel Tower

Address Line 2: 600 Grant Street - 44th Floor

Address Line 4: Pittsburgh, PENNSYLVANIA 15219-2788

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	298808-00005 & 00008
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	William H. Dippert

PATENT REEL: 023164 FRAME: 0637 P \$80.00 60988536

500948984

Total Attachments: 2

source=298808-00005 & 00008 Assign#page1.tif source=298808-00005 & 00008 Assign#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 023164 FRAME: 0638

## **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, Raymond E. Ideker, residing at 2600 Arlington Avenue South, #76, Birmingham, AL 35205 and Derek J. Dosdall residing at 1004 Ryecroft Circle, Pelham, AL 35124 (hereinafter "ASSIGNOR(S)") are inventors on that certain invention described in U.S. Patent Applications titled "Apparatus and Method for Treating Ventricular Fibrillation and Ventricular Tachycardia" filed November 16, 2007 and assigned Serial Number 60/988,536 and filed November 17, 2008 and assigned Serial Number 12/272,296; and

WHEREAS, The UAB Research Foundation, an Alabama Corporation, whose address is 1530 3<sup>rd</sup> Avenue South, AB 770, Birmingham, AL 35294-0107 (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE") is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in same;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR(S), do/does hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and application throughout the world, including, without limitation, any Letters Patent which may issued thereon, and any subsequent application claiming priority to the above-identified application, reissue, reexamination, division, continuation-in-part, extension or continuation thereof and all rights of priority under the Paris Convention arising from said application; the same for ASSIGNEE'S legal representatives and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by us had this assignment and sale not been made;

AND I/we, ASSIGNOR(S), hereby bind myself/ourselves, my/our heirs, legal representatives, administrators and assigns properly to execute without further consideration any and all applications, petitions, oaths and assignments or other papers and instruments which may be necessary in order to carry into full force and effect, the sale, assignment, transfer and conveyance hereby made or intended to be made and generally do everything possible to aid the ASSIGNEE, its legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in all countries throughout the world.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I/We have executed this Assignment this 27 day of 30957, 2009

PATENT REEL: 023164 FRAME: 0639

	RAYMOND E. IDEKER
STATE OF ALABAMA }	
COUNTY OF JEFFERSON }	
On this 7 day of cameRaymond E. Ideker herein and who executed the force to be her own free act and will.	
	Notary Public Sriger
My Commission Expires:	NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF ALABAMA AT LARGE MY COMMISSION EXPIRES: Apr 17, 2013 BONDED THRU NOTARY PUBLIC UNDERWRITERS
	Derek J. Double
STATE OF ALABAMA }	
COUNTY OF JEFFERSON }	
came Detek 5. Dosdall	, 2009, before me, a Notary Public to me know and known to be the individual described egoing assignment, and she duly acknowledged the same
My Commission Expires:	Notary Public  NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF ALABAMA AT LARGE  MY COMMISSION EXPIRES: Apr 17, 2013  PONDED THE UNOTARY PUBLIC UNDERWRITERS
herein and who executed the fore to be her own free act and will.	Notary Public STATE OF ALABAMA AT LARGE

RECORDED: 08/28/2009

Raymond I Ideken

PATENT REEL: 023164 FRAME: 0640